RBRK Inc.

325 NE Hwy 99W
McMinnville, OR 97128

Phone: 503-474-1776
L 2

July 23, 2015

Board of Commissioners,

We are applying for an Outdoor Mass Gathering Permit. We would like to hold rodeos
on a friend’s property in Carlton, Oregon. We have conducted rodeos in past years
which has helped us to improve our events because we have learned what additional
things we can do so the people attending the rodeo will have a safe, healthy, and happy
experience. Our rodeos are meant for entire families to enjoy so we have activities for
children as well, including a bouncy house, face painting, and some vendor booths.

The property is located at 8795 Mineral Springs Road. The size of the lot is 14 acres.
Signage will be located at varying spots on Mineral Springs Road to guide attendees to
the place of the event. Event personnel are located at the entrance to the property to
direct traffic onto the property. Event personnel are located within the parking area to
direct cars to the appropriate parking spaces. The parking area is roped off to keep
cars away from pedestrians and the rodeo events.

No permanent structures will be built on the property for the rodeo. No alterations will
be made to the property. All structures will be temporary. Structures include bleachers
for the arena events, a flat bed trailer to use as a stage for the bands, pop-up tents in
the areas where food and beverages are served as well as serving tables, and picnic
tables with umbrellas. All debris, residue, and temporary structures will be removed
within 72 hours after the event has taken place.

There will be at least ten food items served. The food handlers are all experienced
restaurant waiters and waitresses so they are familiar with food safety. There is a wash
station near the food service area for the food handlers. Beverages will also be served,
including bottled water, pop, and beer. There are alcohol managers with service
permits from the OLCC on duty. An OLCC permit will be obtained for the serving of
alcohol for this specific event.
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Twenty chemical toilets will be provided. Trash cans will be placed throughout the area.
Security personnel will be stationed at the entrance and will be available in all areas.

An ambulance and medical personnel will be on site. The event takes place on bare
ground thereby minimizing a fire hazard. Piped in water is available to spray down the
dirt in the arena area or for any other needs. The arena is bordered with metal fencing.

The bulls are transported by commercial vehicles. They are given food and water
during the day. The bull riders are professionals. In addition to the bulls, show horses
are also featured. The show horses are horses brought by individuals to “dance” and
show off their tricks. Bleachers are located around one-half of the arena for spectator
seating. The arena is bordered by metal fencing, similar to what they use at the Yambill
County Fairgrounds for their rodeos. When the bulls and horses are not in the arena,
they are housed behind the arena, corralled by metal fencing.

We appreciate this opportunity to bring this event to the Carlton area and to provide the
citizens of Yamhill County with a family day of fun and entertainment. We intend to

provide a portion of the proceeds to the local community in order to give back to the
community.

Thank you,
Miguel Garcia Negrete
RBRK Inc.
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THE APPLICANT MUST SUBMIT: -~

1. Completed application form signed by the applicant and property owner (if different). The property owner’s signature must
be notarizéd. .

2, Site plan drawn to approximate scale showlng property lines, location and size of all- existing buildings, existing and 3
proposed access roads, and location and size of any proposed temporary structures mcludmg restroom facilmes for use- -
in the Event. Lo " o
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YAMHILL

\COUNTY

Yamhili County Property Tax Search

Published on Yamhill County, Oregon (http://www.co.yamhill.or.us)

Home > Yamhifl County Property Tax Search

Yamhill County Property Tax Search

Search Again,

Data Current as of: Jut7, 2015
Account Info: € Market Land Value $246,021
Account No 99119 6 Market Structure Value $138,663
Map/Tax Lot Number R3426 00300 e Total RMV $384,684
e Property Class 5512 e Total Assessed Value $171,087
€ Tax Code Area 11.1 Exemption $0
Property Status ACTIVE Net Taxable $171,087
Associated Pin M00130301 2014-2015 Levied Tax ~ $1,922.81
Owner Info: Account Balance $0.00 <« Account has no outstanding balance
Property Owner RESIDENT
Situs Address 08795 NE MINERAL SPRINGS RD
Owner Mailing Address 8735 NE MINERAL SPRINGS RD CARLTON OR 97111
Property Info:
Voo fos. e Nugberol Numborol g
1936 94.10 1664 2 1.00 2
Sales Info:
Deed Reference Number  Sale Date Sale Price
1999/19425 Sep 22,1999 265,000
@ Tfew this tax lot on the Yamhill County GIS Maps
Pﬁ : (« View the plat map for this tax lot
Tax & Payment History:
Stmts  Tax Year Payments Il;jfsec?:ntt/ Fees l:l'e:)}eesd Act i\&liatss: Date
@ 2014 ~-1865.13 ~57.68 0.00 1922.81 11/14/2014
@ 2013 -1810.86 -56.09 0.¢0 1866.86 11/15/2013
@ 2012 -1232,69 -38.12 .00 12760.81 11/15/2012
2011 -1457.09 -45.06 0.60 1502.15 11/14/2011
® 2010 -1482.46 -43,37 0.00 1445.83 11/15/2018
@ 20089 -1376.83 -42,58 0.9 1419.41 11/13/2009
2008 -1169.69 -36.17 0.00 12085.86 1171272008
20807 ~1243 .44 ~38.45 .00 1281.89 11/15/2097
2086 -1288.22 -39.84 0.09 1328.06 1171472086
2005 -1244.47 -38.48 ©.08 1282.95 i11/1e/2005
2004 ~1379.42 -42.66 0.0¢ 1422.08 11/09/2084
2@03 -1244.12 -38.47 e.0@ 1282.59 11/15/2003
2002 -1225.21 5.42 6.69 1219.79 12/15/20@2
2e01 -1257.24 -38.88 6.08 1296.12 18/16/2091
2000 -1033.74 -31.97 8.60 1065.71 11/15/2020
1999 -570.87 ~17.65 0.09 588.52 18/08/1999
http/Avww.coyamhill.or.us/print/52
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7182015 Yamhill County Property Tax Search

1998 -562.94 -17.41 .00 580.35 11/15/1998

1997 ~547.,16 -16.92 0.20 564.08 12/62/1997

1996 -622,31 -19.24 0.00 641,55 11/13/1996

1995 -608.02 -18.89 0.20 626.82 1171571995
(Summary amowunts only. Interest and Fees are calculated at time of payment. There are no fees other than those imposed by
the county.)

This product is for infosmatioma) prposes and may et have Been prepared for, or be swtable for kegal, engineering, or surveying purposes Usees of this information shotdd review or consult the primary data and information scurees o ascertain the
usabiity of the informatinn.

© Copyright 2015 Yamhill County

Yamhill County, Oregon | Site Map | Mabile Site | Contact

Source URL: nttp:/lmvw‘co.yamhﬂl.or.usIcontent/yamhiri-county-grogerty-tax-search
Links:
{1] http:/fwww.co.yamhill.or.us/content/yamhill-county-property-tax-search
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Lucx Flores Mendez

From: Desiree Lundeen

Sent: Wednesday, August 05, 2015 7:32 AM
To: Lucy Flores Mendez

Subject: FW: RBRK - Mass Gathering Permit

From: William Koenig [mailto:bijiki@PMCMAC.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 04, 2015 7:41 PM

To: Desiree Lundeen

Subject: Re: RBRK - Mass Gathering Permit

Satisfied
Thx
Bk

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 4, 2015, at 12:39 PM, Desiree Lundeen <lundeend@co.yambhill.or.us<mailto:lundeend@co.yamhill.or.us>>
wrote:

Dr. Koening,

Attached please find a response to your questions regarding the Mass Gathering Application for the RBRK rodeo. Please
let me know if you have any additional questions or concerns.

Desiree Lundeen

Paralegal

Yamhill County Counsel’s Office

434 NE Evans St, McMinnville, OR 97128
lundeend@co.yamhill.or.us<mailto:lundeend @co.yambhill.or.us>
Phone: (503) 434-7502

Fax: (503) 434-7553

% 3k %k %k % % % %

Confidentiality Notice: This message, including any of its attachments, is intended for the sole use of the person to
whom it is addressed. Its contents may be privileged, confidential or exempt from public disclosure. If you are neither
the intended addressee nor a person authorized to receive messages for the intended addressee, you may not use,
copy, disclose, distribute or disseminate this message or any information contained in it. If you have received this

message in error, please advise the sender by reply email and then destroy all copies of this message and the reply
email. Thank you.

From: Buffy Miller [mailto:4buffymiller@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 04, 2015 9:40 AM




To: Desiree Lundeen
Subject: Re: RBRK - Mass Gathering Permit

Hi Desiree.

We have revised the letter and have added information about the animals to the second to last paragraph.

Thanks for all your help.
Buffy

On Mon, Jul 27, 2015 at 12:53 PM, Desiree Lundeen <lundeend@co.yamhill.or.us<mailto:lundeend @co.yamhill.or.us>>
wrote:

Thank you for sending this over Buffy. One question that has been raised is how are the animals corralled from the
spectators? Are there bleachers?

From: Buffy Miller [mailto:4buffymiller@gmail.com<mailto:4buffymiller@gmail.com>]
Sent: Monday, July 27, 2015 8:31 AM

To: Desiree Lundeen

Subject: Fwd: RBRK - Mass Gathering Permit

Hi Desiree.

Attached is a letter for the Board of Commissioners to go along with our Application for an Outdoor Mass Gathering
Permit. | appreciate your help with the letter when | spoke with you last week. Please let me know if the letter looks
satisfactory or if there might be something the Board of Commissioners might want to know that | didn't include.

Thank you,

Buffy Miller, Bookkeeper

RBRK Inc.
4buffymiller@gmail.com<mailto:4buffymiller@gmail.com>

<Mass Gathering Letter to the Board of Commissioners .pdf>



Lucx Flores Mendez

From: Christian Boenisch

Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2015 5:37 PM

To: Mike Brandt; Desiree Lundeen; Lucy Flores Mendez

Cc: Mary Starrett; Allen Springer; Stan Primozich; Chuck Vesper; Laura Tschabold
Subject: RE: Rodeo in Carlton 2015 Mass Gathering Application

Attachments: Ord 580.pdf; Mass Gathering Application - RBRK, Inc. 073015.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Thanks Mike,

Mary and I starting discussing some of the differences earlier today. I have gone ahead and attached a copy of
Ordinance 580 and this particular Mass Gathering Application. The public hearing is scheduled for next Thursday, August
6, 2015. The applicant is RBRK, Inc, through Miguel A. Garcia Negrete, and the property owner is Brian Myrick.

As Mike points out, the notice requirements under our Mass Gathering Ordinance are different. We publish one time in a
local paper (this time its the News Register) and there is no direct notice provided to the neighbors; however, I do believe

that in this particular instance Ken Friday did mention the upcoming public hearing to at least one of the neighbors (Steve
Caldwell).

Ordinance 580 limits the number of events to 5 in any single calendar year. While events can exceed 24 hours, each 24
hour period is considered one event. So, for example, a 3-day music festival would be considered 3 events.

There are additional requirements for gatherings where more than 3,000 persons are expected.
Section 6 allows the Board to consider at a single hearing an application for up to 5 separate events on a single
parcel. This application is for 3 separate events on 8/30/15, 9/13/15 and 9/27/15 on the same parcel. At the Board's

discretion, you can grant permission for the first event with permission for remaining events subject to revocation as
provided in the permit.

Let me know if there are other questions or if you would like to discuss this further prior to next week's hearing.
Thanks,

Christian

From: Mike Brandt

Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2015 11:22 AM

To: Desiree Lundeen; Lucy Flores Mendez

Cc: Christian Boenisch; Mary Starrett; Allen Springer; Stan Primozich
Subject: RE: Rodeo in Carlton 2015 Mass Gathering Application

Commissioners,

Because mass gathering permits are not processed as land use applications, | have not typically made comments
regarding any such applications, except to say no comment. Likewise, in the case of RBRK’s application for a mass
gathering permit, | am not making comments with regard to the merits of the application. Again, this is not a land use
application and it is outside the scope of the planning department. Having said that, | want to provide you with some

o0 e e



background information which may be useful to you as you review this application and particularly as you take
testimony during the upcoming public hearing on this matter.

In August 2012, RBRK, Inc. (Miguel Garcia) applied for a one day event under the agri-tourism event provisions of the
Yambhill County Zoning Ordinance, Section 1013(A)(2). The application was approved by the planning director for an
outdoor rodeo event to be held on September 16, 2012 (see attached letter of approval dated August 31, 2012 for
Docket E-02-12). The approval included 7 conditions including hours of operation, the number of attendees, etc. Notice
of that approval was sent to surrounding property owners and published in the local newspaper. No one appealed that
approval and the event took place as scheduled. However, following the event the planning department did receive a
complaint regarding exceeding the hours of operation, midnight, and possibly exceeding the maximum number of
vehicles allowed at the event, 250.

In the spring of 2013, Mr. Garcia again made an event application with the planning department. This time, the
application was for 18 events, the maximum allowed under Section 1013 of the zoning ordinance. Subsequently, the
application was amended to 6 events because that was the maximum number of events Mr. Garcia planned to hold in a
calendar year. In June 2013, the planning director approved the application for 6 events with conditions (Docket E-04-
13). That decision was then appealed to the Board of Commissioners. After holding a public hearing and leaving the
record open for additional testimony to be received, the Board of Commissioners unanimously denied the appeal and
approved the application for up to 6 events in a calendar year (See Board Order 13-539 attached). That approval
included conditions on the maximum number of attendees (500), etc. Condition #14 required that the approval would
expire in one year from August 29, 2013. That condition allowed the applicant to renew the approval for 6 annual events
subject to submitting a renewal application and subject to satisfying the other conditions of approval.

For whatever reason, the applicant did not apply to renew the original approval within the one year period ending on
August 29, 2014. Instead, a new application to hold multiple rodeo events was submitted in April 2015. Public notice was
provided to surrounding property owners and as a result of that notice a request for a hearing before the planning
commission was made. That request for hearing was made by the individual who had complained about the original
rodeo event in 2012 and who also appealed the 2013 planning director approval to the Board. In addition, several letters
in opposition to the event application were received from others.

In preparation for the planning commission hearing, planning staff sent a letter to the applicant, RBRK, Inc., requesting
that additional information be submitted. Among the information requested by staff was demonstration that the
conditions from the previous agri-tourism event approval were complied with. It was at this time that planning staff
became aware that the events held in 2013 may have had more than 1,000 attendees rather than the 500 allowed by

the Board approval. At this point, the applicant was informed that perhaps he should look into a mass gathering
application because of the potential number of attendees.

In conclusion, please be advised that the event application filed with the planning department is on hold pending the
decision on the mass gathering application. It is my understanding that, if the mass gathering permit is approved, the
land use application for events will be withdrawn. If that is the case, the planning department would refund the filing fee
for the hearing request made by a neighboring property owner. On the other hand, if the mass gathering permit is
denied, | believe that the land use application would be heard before the planning commission and ultimately before the
Board on appeal. In other words, one way or the other the proposed rodeo events will be coming before the Board.
Finally, please remember that the criteria for a mass gathering permit are substantially different than for an event
permit which is processed under the zoning ordinance. Legal counsel can instruct you as to those differences.

If you have any questions, please let me know. mb

From: Desiree Lundeen
Sent: Monday, July 27, 2015 8:38 AM
To: Tim Svenson; William Koenig; Lindsey Manfrin; Terry Lucich
Cc: Christian Boenisch; Mary Starrett; Allen Springer; Stan Primozich; Mike Brandt
Subject: RE: Rodeo in Carlton 2015 Mass Gathering Application
2



Good Morning,

Attached please find a letter to the BOC from RBRK Inc. with more information on the mass gathering application
submitted on 7/15/15. | have also attached the original application that was sent on July 16, 2015.

This is the first time that RBRK has applied for a mass gathering permit. Historically, they have gone through the
planning department for a special event permit.

Please review the request and provide any desired comments to this office by Wednesday August 5, 2015, so they may
be included in the record for the public hearing scheduled before the Board of Commissioners. In the absence of
comments, it will be assumed that your department has no concerns or recommendations. The public hearing, which
you are welcome to attend, will be held in Room 32 of the Courthouse at 10 a.m. on Thursday August 6 2015.

Please contact me with any questions you may have. Thank you.

Desiree Lundeen

Paralegal

Yamhill County Counsel’s Office

434 NE Evans St, McMinnville, OR 97128

lundeend@co.yamhill.or.us
Phone: (503) 434-7502
Fax: (503) 434-7553

% % oK o K Kk K Kk

Confidentiality Notice: This message, including any of its attachments, is intended for the sole use of the person to whom it is addressed. Its
contents may be privileged, confidential or exempt from public disclosure. If you are neither the intended addressee nor a person authorized to
receive messages for the intended addressee, you may not use, copy, disclose, distribute or disseminate this message or any information
contained in it. If you have received this message in error, please advise the sender by reply email and then destroy all copies of this message and
the reply email. Thank you.



Desiree Lundeen
EER SO N T PN

From: Terry Lucich <station10@ci.lafayette.or.us>
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 8:48 AM

To: Desiree Lundeen

Subject: FW: Minerial Springs Road Events
Attachments: Car.ton land use Minerial springs road 2015.pdf

This was sent this year.

Terry Lucich

Fire Chief

Lafayette Fire Department
Carlton Fire District

From: Terry Lucich

Sent: Thursday, June 11, 2015 1:30 PM
To: 'Stephanie Armstrong'

Subject: Minerial Springs Road Events

Stephanie;

Here is a copy of what | sent in two years ago it still stands. | would like to say that the only time | had any contact with
anyone associated with these events was when | ran into the owner of the property at a store in Carlton . He stated they
having an event soon, | went to look no one was home a the time and there was nothing set up that gave the
appearance of a coming event.

Carton Fire District did respond to an incident at one of the events last summer. The responders did say there was more
than 1000 people on scene when they arrived.

Terry Lucich

Fire Chief

Lafayette Fire Department
Carlton Fire District



Desiree Lundeen

From: Lindsey Manfrin

Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 4:42 PM

To: Tim Svenson; Desiree Lundeen; William Koenig; Terry Lucich

Cc: Christian Boenisch; Mary Starrett; Allen Springer; Stan Primozich; Mike Brandt
Subject: RE: Rodeo in Carlton 2015 Mass Gathering Application

No concerns from me. thanks

Lindsey Manfrin, MN, RN
Public Health Manager
Nursing Supervisor

Yamhill County Public Health
412 NE Ford Street
McMinnville, OR 97128
manfrinl@co.yamhill.or.us
Phone: 503-434-7525

Fax: 503-472-9731

Our Vision: People in Yamhill County live, work, learn, and play in safe communities that support wellness and dignity.

Our Mission: To promote the public’s physical, emotional and social well-being through services, prevention, education,
and partnerships.

This electronic mail may contain confidential information that is being transmitted to and only for the use of the
recipients named above. Reading, disclosure, discussion, dissemination, distribution or copying this information by
anyone other than the intended recipients or his or her employees or agents is strictly prohibited. If you have received
the electronic mail in error, please immediately destroy it and contact me at 503-434-7523 x4740.

From: Tim Svenson

Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 12:59 PM

To: Desiree Lundeen; William Koenig; Lindsey Manfrin; Terry Lucich

Cc: Christian Boenisch; Mary Starrett; Allen Springer; Stan Primozich; Mike Brandt
Subject: RE: Rodeo in Carlton 2015 Mass Gathering Application

| have no objections to this event.

Sheriff Tim Svenson
Yambhill County Sheriff's Office
535 E 5th Street, RM 143
McMinnville, OR 97128

P: (503)434-7440
F:(503)472-5330

From: Desiree Lundeen
Sent: Monday, July 27, 2015 8:38 AM
To: Tim Svenson; William Koenig; Lindsey Manfrin; Terry Lucich



Cc: Christian Boenisch; Mary Starrett; Allen Springer; Stan Primozich; Mike Brandt
Subject: RE: Rodeo in Carlton 2015 Mass Gathering Application

Good Morning,

Attached please find a letter to the BOC from RBRK Inc. with more information on the mass gathering application
submitted on 7/15/15. | have also attached the original application that was sent on July 16, 2015.

This is the first time that RBRK has applied for a mass gathering permit. Historically, they have gone through the
planning department for a special event permit.

Please review the request and provide any desired comments to this office by Wednesday August 5, 2015, so they may
be included in the record for the public hearing scheduled before the Board of Commissioners. In the absence of
comments, it will be assumed that your department has no concerns or recommendations. The public hearing, which
you are welcome to attend, will be held in Room 32 of the Courthouse at 10 a.m. on Thursday August 6 2015.

Please contact me with any questions you may have. Thank you.

Desiree Lundeen

Paralegal

Yamhill County Counsel’s Office

434 NE Evans St, McMinnville, OR 97128

lundeend@co.yambhill.or.us
Phone: (503) 434-7502
Fax:  (503)434-7553

% 3k 3k %k %k k %k k

Confidentiality Notice: This message, including any of its attachments, is intended for the sole use of the person to whom it is addressed. Its
contents may be privileged, confidential or exempt from public disclosure. If you are neither the intended addressee nor a person authorized to
receive messages for the intended addressee, you may not use, copy, disclose, distribute or disseminate this message or any information
contained in it. If you have received this message in error, please advise the sender by reply email and then destroy all copies of this message and
the reply email. Thank you.



Desiree Lundeen

From: William Koenig <bijiki@PMCMAC.com>

Sent: Monday, July 27, 2015 12:26 PM

To: Desiree Lundeen

Subject: RE: Rodeo in Carlton 2015 Mass Gathering Application

The only question | have is there bleachers or is it all ground level?
Separation from the crowd and the animals?

Otherwise all looks good

BK

From: Desiree Lundeen [mailto:lundeend@co.yamhill.or.us]

Sent: Monday, July 27, 2015 8:38 AM

To: Tim Svenson; William Koenig; Lindsey Manfrin; Terry Lucich

Cc: Christian Boenisch; Mary Starrett; Allen Springer; Stan Primozich; Mike Brandt
Subject: RE: Rodeo in Carlton 2015 Mass Gathering Application

Good Morning,

Attached please find a letter to the BOC from RBRK Inc. with more information on the mass gathering application
submitted on 7/15/15. | have also attached the original application that was sent on July 16, 2015.

This is the first time that RBRK has applied for a mass gathering permit. Historically, they have gone through the
planning department for a special event permit.

Please review the request and provide any desired comments to this office by Wednesday August 5, 2015, so they may
be included in the record for the public hearing scheduled before the Board of Commissioners. In the absence of
comments, it will be assumed that your department has no concerns or recommendations. The public hearing, which
you are welcome to attend, will be held in Room 32 of the Courthouse at 10 a.m. on Thursday August 6 2015.

Please contact me with any questions you may have. Thank you.

Desiree Lundeen

Paralegal

Yambhill County Counsel’s Office

434 NE Evans St, McMinnville, OR 97128

lundeend(@co.yambhill.or.us
Phone: (503) 434-7502
Fax:  (503)434-7553
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Confidentiality Notice: This message, including any of its attachments, is intended for the sole use of the person to whom it is addressed. Its
contents may be privileged, confidential or exempt from public disclosure. If you are neither the intended addressee nor a person authorized to
receive messages for the intended addressee, you may not use, copy, disclose, distribute or disseminate this message or any information

contained in it. If you have received this message in error, please advise the sender by reply email and then destroy all copies of this message and
the reply email. Thank you.



Stephanie Armstrong
oo D S T

From: Terry Lucich <station10@ci.lafayette,or,us>
Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2013 12:43 PM

To: Stephanie Armstrong

Subject: RE: RBRK dba Tequila Grill Permit Application
Stephanie:

I have some request if this goes through.

The fire department will need a more detailed map.

They would need to provide a emergency access plan for the site in the event of an emergency.

A permitted would be required (form provide by the fire district) and allow for an inspection before each event.
All documents must show how they are meeting the fire code requirements. For example Chapter 24 Tents and
other Membrane Structures.

@co.yamhill.or.us]

Sent: Friday, May 24, 2013 9:07 AM

To: Terry Lucich -
Subject: FW: RBRK dba Tequila Grill Permit Applicatio

FYI...this is the response from the applicant.

From: Buffy Miller [mailto:4buffymiller@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2013 1:27 PM

To: Stephanie Armstrong
Subject: Re: RBRK dba Tequila Grill Permit Application

Hi Stephanie,

We are expecting close to but less than 500 attendees at each event. There is an existing barn on the propérty
but we will use temporary structures to house our activities.

I'spoke with someone at Tequila Grill this morning, They said they received some paperwork about this
application. T haven't seen the paperwork yet so I'm assuming it has to do with the same questions you emailed
me about. Is there anything else you need from us?

Thank you for all your help.
Bufty

From: Buffy Miller [mailto:4buffymiller@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2013 7:39 AM

To: Stephanie Armstrong

Subject: RBRK dba Tequila Grill Permit Application
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